

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross  
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-  
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB  
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796  
and 17-cv-267)

**STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, OGLALA  
SIOUX TRIBE, AND YANKTON SIOUX TRIBES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR CLARIFICATION AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. AN INJUNCTION IS NOT NEEDED TO SUSPEND PIPELINE OPERATIONS.....2

    A. The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Preclude Clarification.....2

    B. It is Unlawful to Build or Operate a Pipeline Without a MLA Easement. ....3

    C. The Court Should Clarify its Vacatur Order and Vacate the § 408 Permit.....6

II. THIS COURT HAS EQUITABLE POWER TO ISSUE AN ORDER THAT WOULD REQUIRE DAPL TO SHUT DOWN THE PIPELINE .....9

III. THE TRIBES ARE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY OPERATION OF THE PIPELINE .....13

    A. Operation of an Unsafe Pipeline. ....13

    B. Trauma of Continued Government Violations of Law. ....16

    C. Tribal Self-Governance.....18

IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION.....20

V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION .....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	20, 23
<i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Berrigan v. Sigler</i> , 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>Biderman v. Morton</i> , 497 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Coal. to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	10
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 2010 WL 3434091 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2010) .....	11
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n v. U. S. Forest Service</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 2020 WL 4816458 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2020) .....	16
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 2010 WL 11484449 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2010) .....	10
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Fund For Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	11
<i>Fund For Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002) .....10

*Hammond v. Norton*,  
370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005) .....4

*Indigenous Env't Network v. U.S. Dep't of State*,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018) .....10

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....23

*Messenger v. Anderson*,  
225 U.S. 436 (1912) .....3

*Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) .....14

*Mondakota Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n*,  
232 F.2d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1956) .....5

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....2, 11

*Northern Alaska Env't Ctr. v. Hodel*,  
803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986) .....10

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) .....11

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n*,  
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....2, 11

*Open Cmty. All. v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) .....20

*Pub. Emp. for Env'l Resp. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) .....12, 13

*Randolph Civic Ass'n v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
469 F. Supp. 968 (D.D.C. 1979) .....9

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....16

*Save Greers Ferry Lake, Inc v. Dep't of Def.*,  
255 F.3d 498 (8th Cir. 2001) .....10

*Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

*Sierra Club v. Rural Utilities Serv.*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....6, 11

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....15

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) .....4, 17

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....7, 8, 9, 24

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....20, 22, 23

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No. 20-5197 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 5, 2020) .....3

*Taylor v. FDIC*,  
132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....3

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....16

*Vencor Nursing Centers, L.P. v. Shalala*,  
63 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....16

*Western Watersheds Project v. Zinke*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Idaho 2018) .....11

*Williamsburg Wax Museum v. Historic Figures, Inc.*,  
810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....2

**Statutes**

30 U.S.C. § 185.....4, 5

30 U.S.C. § 195.....4

33 U.S.C. § 408..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4331.....16

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 327.14 .....4  
 36 C.F.R. § 327.20 .....4  
 43 C.F.R. § 2885.11 .....5  
 43 C.F.R. § 2886.16 .....5  
 43 C.F.R. § 2886.19 .....5

**Other Authorities**

Amy Sisk, *Construction to Start on Dakota Access Pipeline pump station in Emmons County*, Bismarck Tribune (Oct. 2, 2020).....19  
 18B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* § 4478 (2d ed.) .....2, 3  
 Myles McCormick, *North Dakota’s shale prospects look bleak after the gold rush*, Financial Times (Dec. 27, 2020) .....21  
 Pomeroy, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence and Equitable Remedies*, Vol. 5 § 523 (1919).....14  
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 933,.....14
